MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Chapter 322.

Снар. 322.

An act to change the name of the town of East Thomaston,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The corporate name of the town of East Thomaston, in the Name changed to Rockland. county of Lincoln, shall hereafter be Rockland; and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 17, 1850.]

Chapter 323.

An act to divide the town of Mariaville and incorporate the town of Tilden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All that part of the town of Mariaville, in the Boundaries. county of Hancock, which lies within the following described lines, viz: beginning at the southwest corner of said town, and running north on the division line between said town and the towns of Ellsworth and Otis, eight miles; thence east on the check line to the west branch of Union river; thence down said branch and river to township number eight: thence west to the place of beginning: with the inhabitants thereon, be. and the same is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Tilden, with all the powers and privileges which other corporate name. towns in this state enjoy.

pay taxes, &c.

The said town of Tilden shall be holden to pay Liabilities, to its just proportion of all taxes which have been assessed upon the inhabitants of said town of Mariaville, and the collector of taxes for said town is hereby authorized and empowered to collect such taxes, agreeably to his warrants, any thing in this act to the contrary notwithstanding.

The inhabitants of said Tilden shall be holden Liable to support SECT. 3. to pay their proportion towards the support of all paupers actually chargeable upon the town of Mariaville when this act takes effect; and shall be entitled to their proportion of all Entitled to their property, real or personal, of said town of Mariaville now all property held in common. owned in common by the inhabitants of said towns; such proportion to be ascertained by the last valuation of the re-

spective towns.

Снар. 324.

Polls to be recorded and filed with the secretary of state. Sect. 4. The assessors of Tilden shall duly take and record in the books of said town a true and perfect list of all the male polls of twenty-one years of age and upwards, residents in, or belonging to, said town, on the first day of May next whether such persons are then at home or abroad; and shall lodge in the office of the secretary of state a certified copy of such list on or before the fifteenth day of May next, distinguishing on such copy, such as shall be exempt from taxation.

[Approved July 17, 1850.]

Chapter 324.

An act to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

William Henry Flanders of Oldtown shall be allowed to take the name of William Henry Edwards; Andrew H. Ham of Shapleigh shall be allowed to take the name of Andrew D. Mitchell; Solomon Larrabee of Unity shall be allowed to take the name of John L. Hunter; William Worcester senior of Columbia shall be allowed to take the name of William Bingham Worcester; Daniel W. Andrews of Saco shall be allowed to take the name of Esdras Andrews; Simon Goldsmith of Waldoborough shall be allowed to take the name of Simon Hermon; James Pillsbury, junior, of Garland shall be allowed to take the name of James Loring Pillsbury; William J. Joakins of East Thomaston shall be allowed to take the name of William J. Atkins; Deidamia H. Knowles of Garland shall be allowed to take the name of Deidamia H. Parkman, also that Diantha E. Knowles daughter of the said Deidamia shall be allowed to take the name of Diantha E. Parkman; Levi Gillman Hurd of St. Albans, a minor, and an adopted son of Nathaniel G. Foss shall be allowed to take the name of Levi Gillman Foss; Clarissa Bartlett Monk of Paris shall be allowed to take the name of Clarissa Bartlett Jackson; Clarissa Columbia, Jarius Jackson, Jefferson Freeborn, Hiram Hubbard, Samuel Carter, Charles Francis, and Charlotte Willis, children of the said Clarissa Bartlett Monk, all of said Paris, shall be allowed to take the name of Jackson as their surname; and said Clarissa Columbia shall likewise be allowed to take the name of Columbia Clarissa Jackson, and the said Jarius Jackson